When the Federal Reserve Banks were set up and began operations on
November 16, 1914, their total assets were listed at $143,000,000. On
December 23, 1949, testimony before the House Banking and Currency
Committee showed that the Federal Reserve Banks listed assets in excess of
forty-five billion dollars ($45,000,000,000), or, the equivalent of the entire
national budget for any year since 1945. The men who bought stock in
those Federal Reserve Banks in 1914 made one of the most fortuitous
investments in financial history. The percentage of profit is so enormous
that it would take an economist from Rockefeller’s University of Chicago to